

T.P.(C) No. 23 OF 2003  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 23 OF 2003

Juhie Singh P.

...  
Petitioner (s)  
Versus

Birendera Singh

...  
Respondent (s)

O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the parties state that the efforts made by the Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority for reconciliation between the parties have failed, and the petition be decided on its own merits.

This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of divorce proceedings from the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Lucknow to a Court of competent jurisdiction at Bangalore, where she is residing.

For the reasons enumerated in the transfer petition, we direct that Matrimonial Case No. 1589 /2002 entitled "Birendera Singh vs. Ms. Juhie Singh", pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Lucknow, U.P. be transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore who, on receipt of the case, may either try it himself or assign the same to another court of competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petition accordingly stands allowed.

.....J.  
(ASHOK BHAN)

.....J.(S.H. KAPADIA)

New Delhi,  
July 5, 2004.

ITEM No.52

Court No.10

SECTION XVIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.23/2003

JUHIE SINGH P.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

BIRENDERA SINGH

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for stay and c/delay in filing rejoinder )

Date : 05/07/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s) Ms. Kanchan K. Dhodi, Adv.  
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.

For Respondent (s)  
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition stands allowed in terms of the signed order.

(J.S. Rawat)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)